

69637-8

69637-8

No. 69637-8-1  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CINDY ALEXANDER; BLOCKER VENTURES, LLC; CHRIS CLARK;  
R. BRUCE EDGINGTON; KIPP JOHNSON and JENNIFER  
JOHNSON; GOPIKRISHNA KANURI and HIMABINDU KANURI;  
CHRIS KASPRZAK and ELIZABETH KASPRZAK; PAUL  
LARKINS and JOYCE HYJUNG LARKINS; KRISTINE  
MAGNUSSEN; SCOTT McKILLOP; CAINE OTT and DANA OTT;  
MARA PATTON; PETER RICHARDS; DANTE SCHULTZ;  
WINFRED D. SMITH; ROBERT STODDARD and COLETTE  
STODDARD; NEIL WEST; LIANG XU and JIA LU DUAN,

Appellants,

v.

GARY SANFORD AND JANE DOE SANFORD; PAUL BURCKHARD  
and MURIEL BURCKHARD; JAMES SANSBURN and JANE DOE  
SANSBURN; RICHARD PETER and JANE DOE PETER; SHANA  
HOLLEY and RICHARD HOLLEY; BRETT BACKUES and JANE DOE  
BACKHUES; JOSEPH CUSIMANO and JANE DOE CUSIMANO;  
JASON FARNSWORTH and JANE DOE FARNSWORTH; PATRICIA  
HOVDA and JOHN DOE HOVDA; ALEXANDER W. PHILIP and  
NATALIA T. PHILIP; HUCKLEBERRY CIRCLE, LLC; LOZIER  
HOMES CORPORATION; DOE DECLARANT AFFILIATES 1-20;  
DIANE GLENN and JOHN DOE GLENN; CONSTRUCTION  
CONSULTANTS OF WASHINGTON, LLC,

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SANFORD, BURCKHARD, SANSBURN  
AND LOZIER HOMES CORPORATION

---

Brian W. Esler  
MILLER NASH LLP  
4400 Two Union Square  
601 Union Street  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 622-8484

2012 JUN 14 PM 4:27  
FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR FOR CROSS-APPEAL .....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. APPELLANTS' OWN COMPLAINT PLEADED THEM OUT OF A CLAIM.....	5
1. Appellants' Complaint was filed on September 7, 2011 over a decade after the Condominiums were built.....	5
2. The Developer Defendants' involvement ceased on or before March 24, 2006.....	6
B. MOST OF THE APPELLANTS PURCHASED THEIR UNITS AFTER THE DEVELOPER DEFENDANTS RESIGNED .....	7
C. APPELLANTS' OWN INVESTIGATION UNDERMINES THEIR COMPLAINT .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	16
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
B. APPELLANT UNIT OWNERS LACK STANDING TO SUE .....	18
C. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS STARTED RUNNING, AT THE LATEST, ON MARCH 24, 2006 WHEN MR. SANFORD RESIGNED FROM THE BOARD.....	21
1. Appellants' claims are principally for loss of a chance to recover under the Condominium Act.....	22
2. The Board knew of the alleged problems well before 2008, so appellants claims here are time-barred.....	24
a. The "discovery rule" is inapplicable because the alleged problems were discovered years ago.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Cont'd)

	Page
b. Any fraudulent concealment ended as a matter of law when the Board member resigned .....	27
3. Analysis of individual claims.....	31
a. Appellants' "Breach of Board Member Duty of Care" claims are barred .....	31
b. Appellants have no "negligence" claim against Lozier.....	34
c. Appellants' Consumer Protection Act claim is barred.....	40
d. Appellants' Negligent Misrepresentation claim is barred.....	42
e. Appellants' "Fraud by Omission and Misrepresentation" claim is barred .....	43
f. Sanford could not have "conspired" with his alleged principals, but regardless, any such claim is barred.....	44
D. THE DEVELOPER DEFENDANTS OWED NO DUTY TO APPELLANTS AND SUCH APPELLANTS CANNOT SHOW RELIANCE .....	45
E. RESPONDENTS' SPOUSES SHOULD NOT BE PARTIES .....	48
V. ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	48
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Barker v. American Mobile Power Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	2, 31, 33
<i>Griffin v. McNiff</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1237 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 996 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347, 32 S. Ct. 793, 56 L. Ed. 1114 (1912).....	30
<i>In re Loranger Mfg. Corp.</i> , 324 B.R. 575 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2005) .....	33
<i>Neubronner v. Milken</i> , 6 F.3d 666 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Farmer</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1143 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	33
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 658 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	30
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	17, 38
<i>A.M. v. Roman Catholic Church</i> , 669 N.E.2d 1034 (Ind. App. 1996) .....	30
<i>Adcox v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. and Med. Ctr.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 15, 864 P.2d 921 (1993).....	17
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	17
<i>Atchison v. Great Western Malting Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 372, 166 P.3d 662 (2007).....	16-17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd)

	Page
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	3
<i>Camer v. Seattle School Dist.</i> , 52 Wn. App. 531, 762 P.2d 356 (1988).....	49
<i>Davidheiser v. Pierce County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 146, 960 P.2d 998 (1998).....	42-43
<i>Davis v. Harrison</i> , 25 Wn.2d 1, 167 P.2d 1015 (1946).....	27
<i>DeElche v. Jacobson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 237, 622 P.2d 835 (1980).....	48
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	26-27, 29
<i>Everest Investors 8 v. Whitehall Real Estate Limited Partnership XI</i> , 100 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1102, 123 Cal. Rptr. 2d 297 (2002).....	45
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 53 Wn. App. 789, 770 P.2d 686 (1989).....	46
<i>G.W. Constr. Corp. v. Prof'l Serv., Indus., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 360, 853 P.2d 484 (1993).....	16
<i>Gillespie v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 70 Wn. App. 150, 855 P.2d 680 (1993).....	29
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68, 283 P.2d 1082 (2012).....	16
<i>Highland Sch. Dist. v. Racy</i> , 149 Wn. App. 307, 202 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Cont'd)

	Page
<i>Huckleberry Circle Condominium Owners Assoc. v. Huckleberry Circle, LLC</i> , King County Superior Court Case No. 10-2-40706-5 SEA .....	7, 35
<i>Hunter v. Knight, Vail &amp; Gregory</i> , 18 Wn. App. 640, 571 P.2d 212 (1977), <i>review denied</i> , 89 Wn.2d 1021 (1978) .....	18
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litigation</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993) .....	18
<i>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Buchholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986) .....	18, 26-27
<i>Janicki Logging and Constr. Co. v. Schwabe, Williamson &amp; Wyatt, P.C.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 655, 37 P.3d 309 (2001), <i>rev. denied</i> 146 Wn.2d 1019 (2002) .....	29
<i>Jeckle v. Crotty</i> , 120 Wn. App. 374, 120 P.3d 931 (2004) .....	16
<i>Kelsey Lane Homeowners Ass'n v. Kelsey Lane Company, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 227, 103 P.3d 1256 (2005) .....	27-28, 32
<i>Lundberg v. Coleman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 172, 60 P.3d 595 (2002) .....	2, 19, 32, 44
<i>Matson v. Weidenkopf</i> , 101 Wn. App. 472, 3 P.3d 805 (2000) .....	29
<i>Myer v. Cuevas</i> , 119 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. App. 2003) .....	19, 47
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 726, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007) .....	41
<i>Office One, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 769 N.E.2d 749 (Mass. 2002) .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	Page
<i>Pacific Erectors, Inc. v. Gall Landau Young Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 158, 813 P.2d 1243 (1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1015 (1992) .....	35
<i>Quinn v. Connelly</i> , 63 Wn. App. 733, 821 P.2d 1256 (1992) .....	2, 29
<i>Reid v. Dalton</i> , 124 Wn. App. 113, 100 P.3d 349 (2005) .....	49
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008) .....	17
<i>Ross v. Kirner</i> , 162 Wn.2d 493, 172 P.3d 701 (2007) .....	42
<i>Satomi Owners' Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 175, 159 P.3d 460 (2007), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 159 P.3d 460 (2007) .....	29
<i>Senn v. Northwest Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 408, 875 P.2d 637 (1994) .....	28, 30
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984) .....	41
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987) .....	Passim
<i>Westchester Religious Institute v. Kamerman</i> , 262 A.D.2d 131, 691 N.Y.S.2d 502 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 1999) .....	30
<i>Williams v. Joslin</i> , 65 Wn.2d 696, 399 P.2d 308 (1965) .....	43
 <b>STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
RAP 2.5(a) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	Page
RAP 18.9.....	4, 49
RCW 4.16.080(4).....	42-43
RCW 4.16.300 .....	37
RCW 4.16.310 .....	Passim
RCW 4.84.185 .....	4, 9, 48-49
RCW 19.86 .....	40
RCW 19.86.120 .....	40
RCW 23B.07.400.....	47
RCW 24.03 .....	2, 19
RCW 24.03.040(1).....	20
RCW 24.03.040(2).....	20
RCW 24.03.040(3).....	20
RCW 24.03.1031 .....	20
RCW 64.34.020(13).....	22
RCW 64.34.030(32).....	46
RCW 64.34.100(1).....	23-24, 41
RCW 64.34.100 (31).....	46
RCW 64.34.100 (42).....	46
RCW 64.34.300 .....	27, 46
RCW 64.34.304(d).....	22
RCW 64.34.308 .....	46



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Cont'd)

	Page
RCW 64.34.308(1).....	Passim
RCW 64.34.312 .....	28
RCW 64.34.328 .....	22, 24
RCW 64.34.425 .....	46
RCW 64.34.443(2).....	22
RCW 64.34.443, 64.34.445, and 64.34.450.....	23
RCW 64.34.445(2).....	22
RCW 64.34.450(2).....	22
RCW 64.34.452 .....	23
RCW 64.34.452(2).....	23-24
RCW 64.50.010 .....	37
RCW 64.50.020 .....	37

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DeMott, SHAREHOLDER DERIV. ACTIONS L. & PRAC. § 2:12 (2012).....	20
